
Anglican Cycle of Prayer

 
 
Saturday 01-Jul-2017

Psalm: 20   Gen 8:1-12
Ogoni - (Niger Delta, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Solomon Gberegbara

 
Sunday 02-Jul-2017    Pentecost 5

Psalm: 119:17-32   Acts 6:1-7
Ogori-Magongo - (Lokoja, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Festus Davies
Ohaji / Egbema - (Owerri, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Chidi Collins Oparaojiaku

 
Monday 03-Jul-2017

Psalm: 21:1-7,13   Acts 6:8-15
Ohio - (V, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Mark Hollingsworth

 
Tuesday 04-Jul-2017

Psalm: 22:1-21   Acts 7:1-8
Oji River - (Enugu, Nigeria) The Most Revd Amos Amankechinelo Madu
Okene - (Lokoja, Nigeria) The Ven Emmanuel Onsachi

 
Wednesday 05-Jul-2017

Psalm: 22:22-31   Acts 7:9-16
Oke-Ogun - (Ibadan, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Solomon Amusan

 
Thursday 06-Jul-2017

Psalm: 23   Gen 8:13-22
Oke-Osun - (Ibadan, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Abraham Akinlalu

 
Friday 07-Jul-2017

Psalm: 24   Gen 9:1-7
Okigwe - (Owerri, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Edward Osuegbu

 
Saturday 08-Jul-2017

Psalm: 25:1-18   Gen 9:8-17
Okigwe North - (Owerri, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Godson Udochukwu Ukanwa
Okigwe South - (Owerri, Nigeria) The Rt Revd David Onuoha



Sunday 09-Jul-2017    Pentecost 6

Psalm: 26   Acts 7:17-22
Okinawa - (Japan) The Rt Revd David Eisho Uehara

 
Monday 10-Jul-2017

Psalm: 27   Acts 7:23-34
Oklahoma - (VII, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Edward Konieczny
Olympia - (VIII, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Gregory Rickel

 
Tuesday 11-Jul-2017

Psalm: 28:1-3,5-9   Acts 7:35-43
Okrika - (Niger Delta, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Tubokosemie Atere
Oleh - (Bendel, Nigeria) The Rt Revd John Usiwoma Aruakpor

 
Wednesday 12-Jul-2017

Psalm: 29   Acts 7:44-53
Olo - (Minye, South Sudan) The Rt Revd Tandema Andrew

 
Thursday 13-Jul-2017

Psalm: 30   Gen 11:1-9
Omu-Aran - (Kwara, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Philip Adeyemo

 
Friday 14-Jul-2017

Psalm: 31:1-8   Gen 12:1-9
On the Lake - (Owerri, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Chijioke Oti
On the Niger - (Niger, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Owen Chidozie Nwokolo

 
Saturday 15-Jul-2017

Psalm: 31:9-24   Gen 12:10-20
Ondo - (Ondo, Nigeria) The Rt Revd George Lasebikan
Suffragan Bishop of Ondo - (Ondo, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Christopher Tayo Omotunde

 
Sunday 16-Jul-2017    Pentecost 7

Psalm: 119:33-49   Acts 7:54-8:3
Ontario - (Ontario, Canada) The Rt Revd Michael Oulton

 
Monday 17-Jul-2017

Psalm: 32   Acts 8:4-13
Ottawa - (Ontario, Canada) The Rt Revd John Holland Chapman
Bishop Ordinary to the Canadian Armed Forces - (Ontario, Canada) The Rt Revd Nigel Shaw

 
Tuesday 18-Jul-2017

Psalm: 33   Gen 13



Oregon - (VIII, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Michael Hanley

 
Wednesday 19-Jul-2017

Psalm: 34:1-10   Gen 14:8-24
Orlu - (Owerri, Nigeria) The Most Revd Bennett Okoro

 
Thursday 20-Jul-2017

Psalm: 34:11-22   Gen 15
Oru - (Owerri, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Geoffrey Chukwunenye

 
Friday 21-Jul-2017

Psalm: 35   Gen 16
Osaka - (Japan) The Rt Revd Andrew Haruhisa Iso

 
Saturday 22-Jul-2017

Psalm: 36   Gen 17:1-14
Osun - (Ibadan, Nigeria) The Rt Revd James Afolabi Popoola

 
Sunday 23-Jul-2017    Pentecost 8

Psalm: 37:1-11   Gen 17:15-27
Osun North East - (Ibadan, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Humphery Olumakaiye

 
Monday 24-Jul-2017

Psalm: 37:12-29   Acts 8:14-25
Otukpo - ( Abuja, Nigeria) The Rt Revd David Bello
Owerri - (Owerri, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Cyril Chukwunonyerem Okorocha
Bishop elect of Owo - (Ondo, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Stephen Ayodeji Fagbemi

 
Tuesday 25-Jul-2017    St James The Great

Psalm: 38:1-9   Acts 8:26-40
Oxford - (Canterbury, England) The Rt Revd Steven Croft
Oxford - Buckingham - (Canterbury, England) The Rt Revd Alan Thomas Lawrence Wilson
Oxford - Dorchester - (Canterbury, England) The Rt Revd Colin William Fletcher
Oxford - Reading - (Canterbury, England) The Rt Revd Andrew Proud

 
Wednesday 26-Jul-2017

Psalm: 38:10-22   Gen 18:1-15
Oyo - (Ibadan, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Williams Oluwarotimi Aladekugbe
Pankshin - (Jos, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Olumuyiwa Ajayi

 
Thursday 27-Jul-2017

Psalm: 39   Gen 18:16-33
Pacong - (Bahr El Ghazal, South Sudan) The Rt Revd Joseph Maker Atot



Friday 28-Jul-2017

Psalm: 40:1-10   Gen 19:1-3,12-28
Peru - (South America) The Rt Revd Jorge Luis Aguilar
Suffragan Bishop of Peru - (South America) The Rt Revd Juan Carlos Revilla
Suffragan Bishop of Peru - (South America) The Rt Revd Eulogio Alejandro Mesco

 
Saturday 29-Jul-2017

Psalm: 41   Gen 20
Phulbani - (North India) The Rt Revd Bijay Nayak
Patna - (North India) The Rt Revd Philip Marandih

 
Sunday 30-Jul-2017    Pentecost 9

Psalm: 119:49-64   Acts 9:1-9
Pennsylvania - (III, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Daniel Gutierrez
Pittsburgh - (III, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Dorsey W M McConnell

 
Monday 31-Jul-2017

Psalm: 42   Acts 9:10-19
The Most Revd Winston Halapua Bishop of Polynesia and Primate and Archbishop of the
Anglican Church in Aotearoa, New Zealand and Polynesia
Polynesia - Vanua Levu and Taveuni - (Aotearoa NZ & Polynesia) The Rt Revd Apimeleki
Nadoki Qiliho
Polynesia - Viti Levu West - (Aotearoa NZ & Polynesia) The Rt Revd Apimeleki Qiliho

 
Tuesday 01-Aug-2017

Psalm: 43   Acts 9:20-31
Port Elizabeth - (Southern Africa) The Rt Revd Nceba Nopece

 
Wednesday 02-Aug-2017

Psalm: 44:1-8   Gen 21:1-7
Popondota - (Papua New Guinea) The Rt Revd Lindsley Ihove
Port Moresby - (Papua New Guinea) The Rt Revd Denny Bray Guka

 
Thursday 03-Aug-2017

Psalm: 45   Gen 21:8-21
Port Sudan - (Sudan) The Rt Revd Abdu Elnur Kodi

 
Friday 04-Aug-2017

Psalm: 46   Gen 22:1-19
Portsmouth - (Canterbury, England) The Rt  Revd Christopher Foster

 
Saturday 05-Aug-2017

Psalm: 47   Gen 23



Pretoria - (Southern Africa) The Rt Revd Allan John Kannemeyer

 
Sunday 06-Aug-2017    Pentecost 10

Psalm: 119:65-80   Acts 9:32-43
Puerto Rico - (XI, The Episcopal Church) The Revd Rafael Morales Maldonado

 
Monday 07-Aug-2017

Psalm: 48   Acts 10:1-8
Pune - (North India) The Rt Revd Andrew Rathod

 
Tuesday 08-Aug-2017

Psalm: 49   Acts 10:9-23
Qu'Appelle - (Rupert's Land, Canada) The Rt Revd Robert Hardwick
Quebec - (Canada, Canada) The Rt Revd Bruce Myers

 
Wednesday 09-Aug-2017

Psalm: 50:1-15   Acts 10:24-33
Rajasthan - (North India) The Rt Revd Darbara Singh

 
Thursday 10-Aug-2017

Psalm: 51   Acts 10:34-48
Rayalaseema - (South India) The Rt Revd B D Prasada Rao

 
Friday 11-Aug-2017

Psalm: 52   Gen 24:1-9
Recife - (Brazil) The Rt Revd João Cancio Peixoto

 
Saturday 12-Aug-2017

Psalm: 53   Gen 24:10-27
Rejaf - (Loryko, South Sudan) The Rt Revd Enock Tombe

 
Sunday 13-Aug-2017    Pentecost 11

Psalm: 54   Gen 24:28-33
Remo - (Lagos, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Michael Fape

 
Monday 14-Aug-2017

Psalm: 55:1-8,16-22   Acts 11:1-18
Renk - (Upper Nile, South Sudan) The Rt Revd Joseph Garang Atem

 
Tuesday 15-Aug-2017    The Assumption of Mary

Psalm: 56   Acts 11:19-30



Rhode Island - (I, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Nicholas Knisely

 
Wednesday 16-Aug-2017

Psalm: 57   Acts 12:1-11
Rift Valley - (Tanzania) The Rt Revd John Daudi Lupaa

 
Thursday 17-Aug-2017

Psalm: 61   Gen 24:34-49
Rio de Janeiro - (Brazil) The Rt Revd Filadelfo Oliviera Neto

 
Friday 18-Aug-2017

Psalm: 62   Gen 24:50-59
Rio Grande - (VII, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Michael Vono

 
Saturday 19-Aug-2017

Psalm: 63   Gen 24:60-67
Perth - (Western Australia, Australia) The Most Revd Roger Herft
Assistant Bishop of Perth - (Australia) The Rt Revd Kate Wilmot
Perth - Eastern and Rural Region - (Western Australia, Australia) The Rt Revd Tom Wilmot
Perth - Goldfields-Country Region - (Western Australia, Australia) The Rt Revd Jeremy James
Riverina - (New South Wales, Australia) The Rt Revd Rob Gillion

 
Sunday 20-Aug-2017    Pentecost 12

Psalm: 119:81-96   Acts 12:12-19
Rochester (USA) - (II, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Prince Singh
Rochester - (Canterbury, England) The Rt Revd James Langstaff
Rochester - (Canterbury, England)   Vacant

 
Monday 21-Aug-2017

Psalm: 64   Acts 12:20-25
Rockhampton - (Queensland, Australia) The Rt Revd David Robinson

 
Tuesday 22-Aug-2017

Psalm: 65   Gen 25:1-11
Rokon - (Loryko, South Sudan) The Rt Revd Francis Loyo Mori

 
Wednesday 23-Aug-2017

Psalm: 66   Gen 25:19-34
Rorya - (Tanzania) The Rt Revd John Adiema
Ruaha - (Tanzania) The Rt Revd Joseph Mgomi

 
Thursday 24-Aug-2017

Psalm: 67   Gen 27:1-17



Rumbek - (Bahr El Ghazal, South Sudan) The Rt Revd Alapayo Manyang Kuctiel

 
Friday 25-Aug-2017

Psalm: 68:1-18   Gen 27:18-29
Rumonge - (Burundi) The Rt Revd Pedaculi Birakengana

 
Saturday 26-Aug-2017

Psalm: 68:1-10   Gen 27:30-40
Rupert's Land - (Rupert's Land, Canada) The Rt Revd Donald David Phillips

 
Sunday 27-Aug-2017    Pentecost 13

Psalm: 68:19-20, 24-35   Gen 27:41-46
Ruvuma - (Tanzania) The Rt Revd Maternus Kapinga

 
Monday 28-Aug-2017

Psalm: 69:1-13   Acts 13:1-12
Ruwenzori - (Uganda) The Rt Revd Reuben Kisembo
South Rwenzori - (Uganda) The Rt Revd Jackson Nzerebende

 
Tuesday 29-Aug-2017

Psalm: 69:14-20, 29-36   Acts 13:13-25
Sabah - (South East Asia) The Rt Revd Melter Jiki Tais
Assistant Bishop of Sabah - (South East Asia) The Rt Revd John Yeo

 
Wednesday 30-Aug-2017

Psalm: 71:1-14   Acts 13:26-41
Sabongidda-Ora - (Bendel, Nigeria)   Vacant

 
Thursday 31-Aug-2017

Psalm: 71:15-24   Acts 13:42-52
Saldanha Bay - (Southern Africa) The Rt Revd Raphael Hess

 
Friday 01-Sep-2017

Psalm: 73:1-14   Gen 28:1-9
Salisbury - (Canterbury, England) The Rt Revd Nicholas Holtam
Salisbury - Ramsbury - (Canterbury, England) The Rt Revd Edward Condry
Salisbury - Sherborne - (Canterbury, England) The Rt Revd Karen Gorham

 
Saturday 02-Sep-2017

Psalm: 73:15-28   Gen 28:10-22
Sambalpur - (North India) The Rt Revd Pinuel Dip

 



Sunday 03-Sep-2017    Pentecost 14

Psalm: 119:97-112   Acts 14:1-7
San Diego - (VIII, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd James Mathes
San Joaquin - (VIII, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd David Rice

 
Monday 04-Sep-2017

Psalm: 72   Acts 14:8-20
Santiago - (Philippines) The Rt Revd Alexander A Wandag

 
Tuesday 05-Sep-2017

Psalm: 74:1-12   Acts 14:21-28
Sao Paulo - (Brazil) The Rt Revd Flavio Augusto Borges Irala

 
Wednesday 06-Sep-2017

Psalm: 74:13-23   Gen 29:1-14
Sapele - (Bendel, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Blessing Erifeta

 
Thursday 07-Sep-2017

Psalm: 75:1-7, 9-10   Acts 15:1-5
Saskatchewan - (Rupert's Land, Canada) The Rt Revd Michael William Hawkins
Saskatchewan - Indigenous Ministry - (Rupert's Land, Canada) The Rt Revd Adam Halkett
Saskatoon - (Rupert's Land, Canada) The Rt Revd David Irving

 
Friday 08-Sep-2017

Psalm: 76   Gen 29:15-30
Sebei - (Uganda) The Rt Revd Paul Kiptoo Masaba

 
Saturday 09-Sep-2017

Psalm: 77   Acts 15:6-21
Sekondi - (Ghana, West Africa) The Rt Revd Alexander Asmah

 
Sunday 10-Sep-2017    Pentecost 15

Psalm: 119:113-128   Acts 15:22-29
The Most Revd James Richard Wong Yin Song Archbishop, Province of Indian Ocean & Bishop
of the Seychelles

 
Monday 11-Sep-2017

Psalm: 78:1-7   Acts 15:30-41
Sheffield - (York, England) The Rt Revd Pete Wilcox
Sheffield - Doncaster - (York, England) The Rt Revd Peter Burrows

 
Tuesday 12-Sep-2017

Psalm: 80   Acts 16:1-10



Shinyanga - (Tanzania) The Rt Revd Charles Kija Ngusa

 
Wednesday 13-Sep-2017

Psalm: 81   Acts 16:11-15
Shyira - (Rwanda) The Rt Revd Laurent Mbanda
Coadjutor Bishop of Shyira - (Rwanda) The Rt Revd Samuel Mugisha Mugiraneza
Shyogwe - (Rwanda) The Rt Revd Jered Kalimba

 
Thursday 14-Sep-2017    Holy Cross Day

Psalm: 82   Acts 16:16-40
Sialkot - (Pakistan) The Rt Revd Alwin John Samuel

 
Friday 15-Sep-2017

Psalm: 84   Gen 30:1-24
Singapore - (South East Asia) The Rt Revd Rennis Ponniah

 
Saturday 16-Sep-2017

Psalm: 85   Gen 30:25-36
Sittwe - (Myanmar) The Rt Revd James Min Dein

 
Sunday 17-Sep-2017    Pentecost 16

Psalm: 86   Gen 30:37-43
Sodor & Man - (York, England) The Rt Revd Peter Eagles

 
Monday 18-Sep-2017

Psalm: 87   Acts 17:1-15
Sokoto - (Kaduna, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Augustin Omole

 
Tuesday 19-Sep-2017

Psalm: 88   Acts 17:16-34
Soroti - (Uganda) The Rt Revd George Erwau

 
Wednesday 20-Sep-2017

Psalm: 89:1-18   Acts 18:1-17
South Ankole - (Uganda) The Rt Revd Nathan Ahimbisibwe
West Ankole - (Uganda) The Rt Revd Johnson Twinomujuni

 
Thursday 21-Sep-2017

Psalm: 89:19-37   Gen 31:1-21
South Dakota - (VI, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd John Tarrant

 
Friday 22-Sep-2017

Psalm: 90   Gen 31:22-35



South Kerala - (South India) The Rt Revd Dharmaraj Rasalam

 
Saturday 23-Sep-2017

Psalm: 91   Gen 31:36-55
South West Tanganyika - (Tanzania) The Rt Revd Matthew Mhagama
Western Tanganyika - (Tanzania) The Rt Revd Sadock Makaya

 
Sunday 24-Sep-2017    Pentecost 17

Psalm: 119:129-144   Acts 18:18-28
Southeast Florida - (IV, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Leopold Frade
Coadjutor Bishop - (IV, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Peter David Eaton

 
Monday 25-Sep-2017

Psalm: 92   Acts 19:1-10
Southeastern Mexico - (Mexico) The Rt Revd Benito Juarez-Martinez
Western Mexico - (Mexico) The Rt Revd Lino Rodriguez-Amaro

 
Tuesday 26-Sep-2017

Psalm: 93   Acts 19:11-22
Southern Brazil - (Brazil) The Rt Revd Humberto Maiztegue

 
Wednesday 27-Sep-2017

Psalm: 94:1-2, 14-23   Acts 19:23-41
Southern Highlands - (Tanzania) The Rt Revd John Mwela

 
Thursday 28-Sep-2017    Michael &amp; All Angels

Psalm: 95   Gen 32:3-21
Southern Malawi - (Central Africa) The Rt Revd Alinafe Kalemba

 
Friday 29-Sep-2017

Psalm: 96   Gen 32:22-32
Southern Nyanza - (Kenya) The Rt Revd James Ochiel
Victoria Nyanza - (Tanzania) The Rt Revd Boniface Kwangu

 
Saturday 30-Sep-2017

Psalm: 97   Gen 33
Southern Ohio - (V, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Thomas Breidenthal
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